

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.612 OF 2025

SANA PARVEEN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOH. SOHRAB

Respondent(s)

ORDER

1. The present petition has been filed by the petitioner–wife seeking transfer of the suit for restitution of conjugal rights filed by the respondent-husband being C.S. No.15 of 2025 (CNR UPBJ020000432025) titled as "Moh. Sohrab v. Sana Parveen" pending before Principal Judge, Family Court, District Bijnor, Uttar Pradesh to Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, District East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

2. Despite service of notice, the sole respondent has not put in appearance.

3. After hearing the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, a case is made out for transfer of the aforesaid case as it is claimed that there is another case pending between the parties at Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

4. Accordingly, C.S. No.15 of 2025 (CRN UPBJ020000432025)

titled as "Moh. Sohrab v. Sana Parveen" pending before Principal Judge, Family Court District Bijnor, Uttar Pradesh is transferred to Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, District East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi

5. Records shall be sent by the Court where proceedings are pending to the transferee Court promptly.

6. In case video conference facilities are available in the transferee Court, the parties may be permitted to appear through video conference on non-effective dates of hearing.

7. The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
[RAJESH BINDAL]

.....J.
[MANMOHAN]

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 20, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.612/2025

SANA PARVEEN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOH. SOHRAB

Respondent(s)

IA No. 54161/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 54159/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 20-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Osama Suhail, Adv.
Mr. Samama Suhail, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on file]